
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

11December 2015 

To: MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS HEARING PANEL
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

NB ONLY MEMBERS 
OF THE PANEL MAY 
PARTICIPATE

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Standards Hearing Panel to be held in 
the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 4th January, 2016 
commencing at 9.30 am

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of interest 

Public Document Pack



Decisions to be taken by the Committee

3. The Hearing Panel to determine whether the confidential report 
may be considered in public 

Matters for consideration in Private

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

5. Code of Conduct Complaint against a Borough and Parish 
Councillor 

5 - 74

(Reasons: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an 
individual and information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual) 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman)
Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs B A Brown

Mr D Thornewell
Mr J M Gledhill (Independent Person)



This page is intentionally left blank



Not for Publication

Joint Standards  - Part 2 Private 04 January 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEARING PANEL OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE

04 January 2016

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Part 2 - Private

Delegated

LGA 1972 - Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual and 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual

1 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT

Members are asked to consider the report of Mr Richard Lingard Solicitor in 
respect of a complaint made by Mr Barry Hughes that Councillor Mike Taylor 
has breached the Codes of Conduct of Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council and Borough Green Parish Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 On 6 March 2015 I received a complaint from Mr Barry Hughes, a resident of 
Borough Green about the conduct of Cllr Mike Taylor of Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council (“TMBC”) and Borough Green Parish Council (“BGPC”). 

1.1.2 The allegation arises from a letter sent by Cllr Taylor to the Planning Inspectorate 
in relation to an application for planning permission to extend 13 Harrison Road, 
Borough Green, a property adjacent to Mr Hughes’ property at number 11. 

1.1.3 In that letter, which Cllr Taylor states is written because of concerns voiced to him, 
he observes that because the sole objector [Mr Hughes) ‘was previously a long 
serving Parish Councillor, and ex Chair and Vice Chair, a long serving member of 
T&MBC, and past Leader and Mayor, any reasonable person could draw the 
conclusion that undue influence had been brought to bear on the Planning 
Process, which could lead to the Planning Process itself being brought into 
disrepute’. 

1.1.4 Mr Hughes complained that Cllr Taylor’s letter was ‘an attempt to bring [him], the 
Borough Council and the whole planning process into disrepute by innuendo and 
inference without any shred of evidence’.

1.1.5 The complaint passed both of the initial assessment tests i.e. the legal jurisdiction 
test and the local assessment criteria test.  Having consulted the Chairman, Vice-

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 Not for Publication

Joint Standards  - Part 2 Private 04 January 2016 

Chairmen and Independent Person(s), my view was that the complaint should 
proceed to investigation.

1.1.6 The investigatory functions in respect of this matter have been delegated to an 
independent investigator.  Mr Lingard is a Solicitor and former Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services at Guildford Borough Council.  He is experienced in acting 
as an independent investigator, pursuant to section 82A of the Local Government 
Act 2000

1.1.7 A copy of Mr Lingard’s report is attached as Annex 1.  The report is confidential at 
this stage pursuant to paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  As with all exempt information decisions, the Sub-
Committee must decide whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  In most cases the public interest in 
transparent decision making by the Sub-Committee will outweigh the subject 
member’s interest in limiting publication of an unproven allegation that has yet to 
be determined.  In the present case Councillor Taylor has indicated that he is 
happy for all of the proceedings to be held in public.  

1.1.8 If the Sub-Committee are minded to hold the hearing in public, then copies of the 
Investigation Report will be distributed to any persons present, and published on 
the Council’s website.

1.1.9 In summary Mr Lingard has concluded that Councillor Taylor breached the Codes 
of Conduct for Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and Borough Green Parish 
Council.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 Section 28(4) of the Localism Act 2011 requires that “a failure to comply with a 
relevant authority’s code of conduct is not to be dealt with otherwise than in 
accordance with the arrangements made under subsection (6)…”

1.2.2 Those arrangements are the “Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints under the Localism Act 2011” as adopted by the Council and attached 
to this report at Annex 2.

1.2.3 Therefore the entire procedure for dealing with the allegation is contained within 
those arrangements.

1.2.4 Paragraph 14 of the Arrangements provides that either a Hearing Panel or 
Monitoring Officer has “the right to depart from these Arrangements, where 
considered expedient to do so in order to secure the effective and fair 
consideration of any matter.”

Page 6



3 Not for Publication

Joint Standards  - Part 2 Private 04 January 2016 

1.3 Key Issues/ recommendations

1.3.1 The Panel are asked to consider whether Councillor Taylor has breached the 
provisions of the Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council Code of Conduct, and the 
Borough Green Parish Council Code of Conduct. 

1.3.2 The role of the Hearing Panel is to decide whether it agrees with the conclusions 
set out in the report of the Investigating Officer.  The relevant standard of proof is 
the civil standard i.e. the balance of probabilities.  This means that the Panel has 
to be satisfied that it is more likely than not that the Code in question has been 
breached.

1.3.3 If the Hearing Panel concludes that there has been a breach of the Code(s), the 
available sanctions are set out at paragraph 4 of the ‘Procedure for Investigating 
The Complaint’ at Annex 2.

contact: Adrian Stanfield

Adrian Stanfield
Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Report of an Investigation into a Complaint 
brought by Mr. Barry Hughes against Cllr Mike 
Taylor of Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
and Borough Green Parish Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Private & Confidential 

 
Final Version 

 
13 October 2015 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Richard Lingard LLB 
Solicitor 
 
7 Downside Road 
Guildford 
Surrey       T: 01483 537614 
GU4 8PH      M: 07769 691370 
       E: richardglingard@gmail.com 
 
ICO Registration No: Z27409852 
 
 

ANNEX 1

Page 9

mailto:richardglingard@gmail.com


[...]
the italicised words from the third paragraph of the Executive 
Summary above and a copy of Cllr Taylor’s letter of 5 December 2014 to the 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 

1.2 Mr. Hughes’ complaint does not cite or refer to any particular paragraphs of 
either the TMBC or BGPC Codes of Conduct. 

 
2. PROVISIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 In common with all local authorities, TMBC and BGPC each have a Code of 

Conduct for Members. Upon taking office, every Councillor undertakes to 
abide by the Code in force for the time being. 
 

2.2 TMBC adopted a new Code of Conduct on 1 July 2012 and it is set out in full 
in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution, whilst BGPC adopted its Code on 4 
March 2013. 
 

2.3 The two Codes of Conduct differ in some respects but both are based on the 
seven Nolan Principles of Public Life, which are set out in full at Annex 1 to 
Part 5 of the TMBC Constitution. In broad terms those principles require 
Members to have regard to the principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty and leadership when acting as a Member 
or co-opted Member of a local authority. The Nolan Principles do not 
themselves form part of the Codes of Conduct so it is necessary to examine 
which paragraphs of the two codes may be relevant in this instance. 

 
2.4 I consider that the relevant provision of the TMBC Code is the general 

obligation set out in Paragraph 3 (2) (f), which reads as follows: 
 

ANNEX 1

Page 11



 4 

‘You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as bringing your office or the authority into disrepute’. 

 
2.5 I consider that the relevant provision of the BGPC Code is the obligation set 

out as Paragraph 1 of ‘Member Obligations’, which requires members to: 
 
 ‘behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as respectful.’ 

 
2.6 I do not consider that any other provision of either code is relevant to the 

matter under investigation and have accordingly assessed 
[...]
pect has to be earned and not simply given and that if 

people do not respect him and his community they cannot expect respect in 
return. I asked whether he felt that the people and parish of Borough Green 
had been treated with disrespect by virtue of the rejection of the planning 
application and he responded that he felt that they are treated with disrespect 
as a matter of course. 

ANNEX 1

Page 18



 11 

 
5.41 MT remarked that any honest and transparent person should be happy to be 

challenged. I asked him how TMBC could demonstrate to his satisfaction that 
they had been honest and transparent in relation to the application. His 
response was that TMBC had already ‘.gone past the point of no return’ He 
said that they should have treated BH’s complaint in the same way as they 
treat most complaints, by ignoring it. This approach is, he said, the Planners’ 
SOP (Standard Operating Procedure). 

 
5.42 I asked MT whether his stance was that had TMBC Planners ignored BH’s 

letter of objection, as he appears to wish them to have done, it would have 
had the merit of consistency of treatment. I put it to him that his fundamental 
concern was that TMBC have ignored everyone’s objections and asked 
whether this exception to that pattern might not be interpreted as a step in the 
right direction as far as he was concerned. 

 
5.43 His response was that if he had seen a slow change from ignoring public and 

Parish Council submissions towards accepting that local people should have 
some say, whether for or against any application, he could accept this as a 
change, but in his opinion this outcome was a one-off brought about by the 
status of the objector. 

 
5.44 I suggested to MT that there is a difference between ‘ignoring’ a 

representation on the one hand and considering it and then coming to a 
decision that the person making the representation does not like. He 
suggested that the difference was only one of semantics. 

 
5.45 He does not believe that
[...]
 reputation of TMBC in general, of the TMBC Planning Officers 
(both as to the manner in which they handled applications generally and as to 
the alleged influence upon them of a former member of the authority), and, 
whilst not naming him, of Mr. Hughes himself. 

 
7.3 That calling into question was based (and Cllr Taylor as good as admitted this 

to me) largely on feeling and perception, particularly as regards Mr. Hughes’ 
involvement. I find it extraordinary that as an experienced Councillor, Cllr 
Taylor should suggest (see Paragraphs 5.27 & 5.28) that Mr. Hughes should 
have remained silent in relation to his concerns about a proposed 
development of the property next door to his home. 

 
7.4 The sentiments and implications expressed in Cllr Taylor’s letter not only 

undermine the reputation of those alluded to, but also display a lack of 
respect for the professional and personal integrity of Mr. Moat and his fellow 
TMBC officers and Mr. Hughes alike, all without any form of evidence. 

 
7.5 I believe that a reasonable person reading Cllr Taylor’s letter, noting that it 

was written on TMBC headed paper and that he referred to himself as a 
member of both TMBC and BGPC would be entitled to consider that his 
remarks and allegations carried implications of disrepute. 

 
7.6 In summary, I have concluded that Cllr Taylor has breached: 
 

(i) The general obligation set out in Paragraph 3 (2) (f), of the TMBC 
Code of Conduct, namely: 

 
‘You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonable be 
regarded as bringing your office or the authority into disrepute’ 
 
and 

 
(ii) the obligation set out at Paragraph 1 of the BGPC Code as to 

‘Member Obligations’, which requires members to: 
 
 ‘behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as respectful.’ 

 
8.  COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT REPORT  
 
8.1  On 25 September I submitted my draft report by email to Mr. Hughes and to 

Cllr Taylor inviting their comments. I also submitted a copy
[...]
0TEMPLATE%20-%20DECISION%20NOTICE%20(of%20the%20Monitoring%20Officer):%20e.g.%20REFERRAL%20FOR%20INVESTIGATION


ANNEX 2

04 November 2015

 Member against whom the complaint was made
 [Clerk to the relevant Parish or Town Council]
 Kent County Council’s Monitoring Officer (applicable only where the Subject 

Member  is serving at both [Borough] [City] [District] and County level)

What happens now

The complaint will now be investigated under the Borough Council’s Arrangements for 
Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under the Localism Act 2011.

Appeal

There is no right of appeal against the Monitoring Officer’s decision.

Additional Help

If you need additional support in relation to this decision notice or future contact with 
the Borough Council, please let us know as soon as possible.  If you have difficulty 
reading this notice, we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you, in line with the 
requirements of the Equality Act 2010.  We can also help if English is not your first 
language.  Please refer to the attached Community Interpreting Service leaflet or 
contact our Customer Services on [insert telephone number] or email [insert email 
address].  We welcome calls via Typetalk 

Signed: Date 

Print name:

Monitoring Officer of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council

Gibson Building

Gibson Drive

Kings Hill

West Malling

Kent ME19 4LZ

22Page 64

http://www.typetalk.org/


ANNEX 2

04 November 2015

ANNEX 3

2. PROCEDURE FOR INVESTIGATING THE 
COMPLAINT

1. Preliminaries

1.1 The Investigating Officer will be appointed by the Monitoring Officer and will be 
aware of their obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998, Equalities Act 2010, 
the Human Rights Act 1998 and other relevant legislation.

1.2 The Investigating Officer is responsible for gathering all the facts, documents and, 
where applicable, for interviewing witnesses with knowledge of the facts, and they 
should remain objective, impartial and unbiased at all times.  

1.3 The S
[...]
Officer for review.  

2.2 Following review by the Monitoring Officer, the draft report will be sent in 
confidence to the Subject Member and the Complainant (not witnesses) for 
comment.  The draft report will be clearly labelled ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ and will detail:

23Page 65



ANNEX 2

04 November 2015

(a) the relevant provisions of the law and the relevant paragraphs of the 
Code of Conduct;

(b) a summary of the complaint;
(c) the Subject Member’s response to the complaint;
(d) relevant information, explanations, etc, which the Investigation Officer 

has obtained in the course of the investigation;
(e) a list of any documents relevant to the matter;
(f) a list of those persons/organisations who have been interviewed;
(g) a statement of the Investigating Officer’s draft findings of fact and 

reasons;
(h) the Investigating Officer’s conclusion as to whether the Subject Member 

has or has not failed to comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct;
(i) that the Investigating Officer will present a final report once they have 

considered any comments received on the draft.

2.3 Once the Investigating Officer has received any responses from the Subject 
Member and/or the Complainant, they will finalise the draft report and make their 
final conclusions and recommendations to the Monitoring Officer.  The report will be 
clearly labelled ‘FINAL’. 

3. Consideration of Investigating Officer’s final report  

3.1 The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s final report and any 
comments submitted by the Parties, in consultation with the Independent Person(s) 
and Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of the Joint Standards Committee.

3.2 Where, on the basis of the Investigating Officer’s report, the Monitoring Officer, 
having consulted with the Independent Person(s), Chairman and Vice-Chairmen of 
the Joint Standards Committee, concludes that there is no evidence of a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct; they will inform the Parties in writing that no 

[...]
aring 

3.1 Subject to paragraph 3.2 below, the order of business will be as follows:

(a)elect a Chairman;
(b)apologies for absence;
(c)declarations of interests;
(d)in the absence of the Subject Member, consideration as to whether to 

adjourn or to proceed with the hearing (refer to paragraph 1.11 above);
(e)introduction by the Chairman, of members of the Hearing Panel, the 

Independent Person, Monitoring Officer, Investigating Officer, legal advisor, 
complainant and the Subject Member and their representative;

(f) to receive representations from the Monitoring Officer and/or Subject 
Member as to whether any part of the hearing should be held in private 
and/or whether any documents (or parts thereof) should be withheld from the 
public/press;

(g)to determine whether the public/press are to be excluded from any part of 
the meeting and/or whether any documents (or parts thereof) should be 
withheld from the public/press.

3.2 The Chairman may exercise their discretion and amend the order of business, 
where they consider that it is expedient to do so in order to secure the effective 
and fair consideration of any matter.

3.3 The Hearing Panel may adjourn the hearing at any time.

3.4 Presentation of the complaint

(a)The Investigating Officer presents their report including any documentary 
evidence or other material and calls his/her witnesses.  No new points will be 
permitted;

(b)The Subject Member or their representative may question the Investigating 
Officer and any witnesses called by the Investigating Officer;

(c)The Hearing Panel may question the Investigating Officer upon the content 
of his/her report and any witnesses called by the Investigating Officer.

3.5 Presentation of the Subject Member’s case

(a)The Subject Member or their representative presents their case and calls 
their witnesses;

(b)The Investigating Officer may question the Subject Member and any 
witnesses called by the Subject Member;

(c)The Hearing Panel may question the Su
[...]
b)Recommending to the Subject Member’s Group Leader or Parish Council, or 
in the case of a ungrouped Subject Member, to the Borough/ Parish Council 
that they be removed from committees or sub-committees of the Council;

(c)Recommending to the Leader of the Borough Council that the Subject 
Member be removed from the Cabinet or removed from particular Portfolio 
responsibilities;

(d)Instructing the Monitoring Officer [or recommendation to the Parish Council] 
to arrange training for the Subject Member;

(e)Recommending to the Borough/ Parish Council that the Subject Member be 
removed from all outside appointments to which they have been appointed 
or nominated by the Borough/ Parish Council;

(f) Recommending to the Borough/ Parish Council that it withdraws facilities 
provided to the Subject Member by the Council, such as a computer, 
website and/or email and internet access;  

(g)Recommending to the Borough/  Parish Council the exclusion of the Subject 
Member from the Borough/ Parish Council’s offices or other premises, with 
the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending Borough/  Parish 
Council committee and sub- committee meetings; 

(h)Reporting the Panel’s findings to the Borough/ Parish Council for 
information; 

(i) Instructing the Monitoring Officer to apply the informal resolution process;
(j) Sending a formal letter to the Subject Member;
(k)Recommending to the Borough/  Parish Council to issue a press release or 

other form of publicity;
(l) Publishing its findings in respect of the Subject Member’s conduct in such 

manner as the Panel considers appropriate.

28Page 70



ANNEX 2

04 November 2015

4.2 The Hearing Panel has no power to suspend or disqualify the Subject Member or 
to withdraw basic or special responsibility allowances.

4.3 The Hearing Panel may specify that any sanction take effect immediately or take 
effect at a later date and that the sanction be time limited.

4.4 When deciding whether to apply one or more sanctions referred to in paragraph 
4.1 above, the Hearing Panel will ensure that the application of any sanction is 
reasonable and proportionate to the Subject Member’s behaviour.  The Hearing 
Panel will consider the following questions along with any other relevant 
circumstances or other factors specific to the local environment: 

(a)What was the Subject Member’s intention and did they know that they were 
failing to follow the Borough/ Parish Council’s Code of Conduct?

(b)Did the Subject Member receive advice from officers before the incident and 
was that advice acted on in good faith?

(c)Has there been a breach of trust?
(d)Has there been financial impropriety, e.g. improper expense claims or 

procedural irregularities?
(e)What was the result/impact of failing to follow the Borough/  Parish Council’s 

Code of Conduct?
(f) How serious was the incident?
(g)Does the Subject Member accept that they were at fault?
(h)Did the Subject Member apologise to the relevant persons?
(i) Has the Subject Member previously been reprimanded or warned for similar 

misconduct?
(j) Has the Subject Member previously breached of the Borough or Parish 

Council’s Code of Conduct?
(k) Is there likely to be a repetition of the incident?

5. Publication and notification of the [Hearing Panel’s] decision and 
recommendations

5.1 Within 10 working days of the Hearing Panel’s announcement of its decision and 
recommendations, the Monitoring Officer will publish the name of the Subject 
Member and a summary of the Hearing Panel’s decision and recommendations 
and reasons for the decision and recommendations on the Borough Council’s 
website.

5.2 Within 10 working days of the announcement of the Hearing Panel’s decision, the 
Monitoring Officer will provide a full written decision and the reasons for the 
decision, including any recommendations, in the format of the Decision Notice 
template below to:

(a)the Subject Member;
(b)the Complainant;
(c) the Clerk to the Parish Council;
(d)Kent County Council’s Standards Committee (applicable only where the 

subject Member is serving at both Borough and County level);

5.3 The Monitoring Officer will report the Hearing Panel’s decision and 
recommendations to the next ordinary meeting of the Joint Standards Committee 
for information.

29Page 71



ANNEX 2

04 November 2015

TEMPLATE - DECISION NOTICE (of Hearing Panel)

Complaint No: xxxx

On [insert date], the Hearing Panel of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
considered a report of an investigation into the alleged conduct of Councillor [insert 
name of councillor], a member of [insert authority name].  A general summary of the 
complaint is set out below. 

Complaint summary

[Summarise complaint in numbered paragraphs as set out in the Investigating Officer’s 
report to the Hearing Panel]

Consultation with Independent Person

[Summarise the Independent Person’s views in numbered paragraphs]

Findings 

After considering the submissions of the parties to the hearing and the views of the 
Independent Person, the Hearing Panel reached the following decision(s):

[Summarise the finding of facts and the Hearing Panel’s decision against each finding 
of fact in numbered paragraphs as set out in the Investigating Officer’s report to the 
Hearing Panel, but substitute the Investigating Officer for the Hearing Panel.  Please 
note that the Hearing Panel’s findings may differ from that of the Investigating Officer]

The Hearing Panel also made the following recommendation(s)

[Detail recommendations]

Sanctions applied

The breach of the [insert authority name] Code of Conduct warrants a [detail sanctions 
applied].

Appeal

There is no right of appeal against the Hearing Panel’s decision.

Notification of decision

This decision notice is sent to the:

 Councillor [name of councillor]
 Complainant
 [Clerk to the xxxx Parish/Town Council];
 Kent County Council’s Monitoring Officer [applicable only where the Councillor 

is serving at both [Borough]

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDARDS HEARING PANEL

Monday, 4th January, 2016

Present: Cllr Miss J L Sergison (Chairman), Cllr D J Cure (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Mr D Thornewell (Parish Council Representative) 
and Mr J M Gledhill (Independent Person)

PART 1 - PUBLIC

SHS 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

SHS 16/2   THE HEARING PANEL TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT MAY BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 

The Hearing Panel was advised that the Hearing should be held in 
public unless it determined that there was a good reason to exclude the 
public.  

RESOLVED:  That the allegation that a member of Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council and of Borough Green Parish Council had 
breached the Codes of Conduct of those bodies be considered in public.

SHS 16/3   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT AGAINST A BOROUGH AND 
PARISH COUNCILLOR 

The Hearing Panel of the Joint Standards Committee gave consideration 
to an allegation the Councillor Mike Taylor had breached the Borough 
Council’s Code of Conduct and that of Borough Green Parish Council, of 
which he was also a member.

The Panel received the report of the independent external investigator 
(Investigating Officer), Mr Richard Lingard, Solicitor, who had been 
appointed to carry out the investigation into the allegation.  The report 
contained details of the relevant legislation and protocols, evidence 
gathered, witness statements, a summary of the material facts and 
Councillor Taylor’s response to the complaint.  The Investigating Officer 
made an oral presentation to the Panel regarding the complaint made by 
Mr Barry Hughes, a resident of Borough Green, about the conduct of 
Councillor Mike Taylor of Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and 



STANDARDS HEARING PANEL 4 January 2016

2

Borough Green Parish Council in respect of a letter Councillor Taylor 
had sent to the Planning Inspectorate.  The report concluded that there 
had been a breach of the Codes of Conduct of the two authorities.  

The Panel was requested to look at additional material introduced by 
Councillor Taylor prior to the Hearing which related to his relationship to 
the complainant as a member of Borough Green Parish Council.  

The Panel noted that Councillor Taylor had agreed to the findings of fact 
in the Investigating Officer’s report.  The Panel considered carefully the 
papers before it, determined the facts and found as follows:

(1) In respect of the Borough Green Parish Council Code of Conduct, 
the Panel found that the code was engaged as Councillor Taylor 
had signed the letter as “Chairman of Borough Green Parish 
Council”.  Had he been acting in a purely personal capacity, there 
would have been no reason for doing so.  Councillor Taylor had 
acknowledged that he had signed the letter in that manner to give 
it greater weight. 

(2) Furthermore, Councillor Taylor had implied that, by the repeated 
use of the word “we” in the letter, he was acting for the 
Parish Council. In interview with the Investigating Officer 
Councillor Taylor had confirmed that he was acting in that 
capacity as he believed he was always “all three people” (i.e. a 
Borough Councillor, a Parish Councillor and a member of the 
public).  It was apparent that he was purporting to act in a 
representative capacity.  

(3) The BGPC code required its members to act in a manner which a 
reasonable person would regard as respectful.  The first 
paragraph of the letter was disrespectful to the Borough Council’s 
planning officers as it impugned their professional integrity, by 
stating that they “always ignored” objections made against 
planning applications by the Parish Council, despite there being 
no evidence of this.  There is a clear difference between giving no 
regard to a representation and paying due regard to it, but coming 
to a conclusion that the person making the representation does 
not like.

(4) The final paragraph of the letter was disrespectful to the 
Complainant, who was an ordinary member of the public, 
although it was alleged (with no evidence) that the Complainant 
had sought to improperly influence a planning decision.  

(5) The letter as a whole was disrespectful to the Borough Council in 
general and to its planning officers in particular.

(6) In respect of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct, the Panel found that the code was engaged as the letter 



STANDARDS HEARING PANEL 4 January 2016

3

was written on official TMBC letterheaded paper which described 
Councillor Taylor as a “ward member for Borough Green and 
Long Mill” and gave a TMBC email contact address.  
Councillor Taylor had confirmed that he had used this 
letterheaded paper because he believed that it would carry more 
weight with the planning inspectorate.  

(7) In interview with the Investigating Officer Councillor Taylor had 
confirmed that he was acting in that capacity as he believed he 
was always “all three people” (i.e. a Borough Councillor, a Parish 
Councillor and a member of the public).  It was apparent that he 
was purporting to act in a representative capacity. 

(8) The letter implied that the Borough Council ignored its residents 
and that officers allowed themselves to be unduly influenced.

(9) It was clear from the oral evidence given by Councillor Taylor that 
there was a long-standing dispute between him and the 
complainant.  It appeared that, in writing the letter, 
Councillor Taylor was misusing his position to call into question 
the actions of a resident who would not have the same ability to 
respond to such allegations as Councillor Taylor did.  This was 
not acceptable conduct for a Councillor. 

(10) The Panel accepted that an ordinary member of the public might 
perceive that a former Borough Council member might retain 
some influence.  That perception might, in part, arise from the 
greater knowledge a former member would have about how the 
planning system operated than an average member of the public.  
However there was no evidence in this case that any influence 
was exerted by the Complainant.  Even if there was any influence, 
there was no evidence that any such influence was improper.

(11) The Panel found it surprising that Councillor Taylor, as a 
knowledgeable member of the Authority, had not approached the 
appropriate officer to enquire into the process followed in 
determining the planning application and investigated the 
evidence to support his assertion that the Council had behaved 
incorrectly, in advance of the letter to the Planning Inspectorate. It 
was notable that the planning application had not been “called in” 
by Councillor Taylor for determination by a planning committee 
(which as a ward member for the area he would have been 
entitled to do) nor by any of his ward colleagues.

(12) The Panel concluded that Councillor Taylor’s conduct was such 
that it would cause the reputation of the Authority to suffer, as 
viewed by a reasonable onlooker.  Therefore, Councillor Taylor’s 
conduct brought both his office, as a councillor of the Borough 
Council, and the Authority as a whole, into disrepute.



STANDARDS HEARING PANEL 4 January 2016

4

In coming to the above conclusions the Panel had regard to the 
protection afforded to the right of freedom of expression as set out in 
Article 10 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, and the Human Rights Act 1998.  
The Panel had the benefit of written legal advice and agreed with the 
conclusions set out in that advice that, in the circumstances the Panel 
was justified in interfering with Councillor Taylor’s right of freedom of 
expression by finding a breach of the Codes of Conduct.  

Having found that there had been a breach of the Codes of Conduct the 
adopted arrangements for dealing with complaints required that the 
Panel heard representations from the Monitoring Officer (“MO”) and the 
Independent Person (“IP”) on whether there should be any sanctions 
imposed.  The Panel was advised that the Council’s adopted 
arrangements for dealing with Hearings contained the range of possible 
sanctions which the Panel could make and noted that it was not entitled 
to apply or recommend any other sanctions.  In coming to its 
conclusions on the sanctions the Panel again had regard to Councillor 
Taylor’s right to freedom of expression and the written legal advice 
provided.  The Panel was satisfied that the proposed sanctions were the 
minimum required to uphold the public interest in local government being 
conducted to standards which maintained public confidence.

The Hearing Panel therefore

RESOLVED:  That the following sanctions be imposed

1. In relation to the Code of Conduct of Borough Green Parish 
Council, the Panel’s findings be reported to the Parish Council 
and the Panel’s findings be published as follows

- by publication on the TMBC website; 

- by email to all Borough Councillors and Borough Green 
Parish Councillors; 

- by email to the local Press; and 

- by email to all Parish Clerks within the Borough. 

2. In relation to the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council Code of 
Conduct the Panel recommended that the Borough Council issue 
a formal censure to Councillor Taylor.  In addition, the Panel 
resolved to send a formal letter to Councillor Taylor, the terms of 
which to finalised by the Panel in due course.  The Panel’s 
findings to be published in the same manner as set out above.  



STANDARDS HEARING PANEL 4 January 2016

5

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

SHS 16/4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm
having commenced at 9.30 am


